A-2 \
, RE ' E
447605 . 747 e
. , . N A2
R sy B ' —1 BA.X¢ e
1' RE [ [rovrememe 1T : = BT [sbaalelC
1339 7677-2 RE |- A2 I
T TECUMS RD 1339 AR _
TECUMSEH
3 .

- S .—} . - ' . .' .' . o6

-

ﬁ‘ A2
,i.z 1339
: .

0405-7 9
A-2
1339 ot "
0304-74
S X
g
<
L
l(; PUD
2 9798-23 .
q 8
o

- FOUNTAIN VIEW ADDITION, SECTION1




FINAL PLAT

FOUNTAIN VIEW ADDITION SECTION 1

A PART OF THE N 1/2 OF THE S 1/2 OF THE N.W. 1/4, SECTION 15, TON, RIW, I M,

B ppl- ~ 4 * a | g
) \ . :
-—-—:-:—-{-é/\\‘ \\ :{ ’I é H" "ﬂ* ‘ni g
\ ¢ ?' - & ‘ I - “6 H " s 1 B
W\ 55 2§ | (b ' g
1 . . \\ \ " . ‘- B. i ’”@‘ g
11 IE‘H NN Y 2 i
§ ML WA >
§ f E E;agl \\\\ ) e 'I i.;E:- o 2B =EBe
8 1 15 v ¢
3 (1 it "o\ WV Tol [ S
S flg ;‘Eg; AN \\\ || Gﬂl I 'l‘g I\-:..’! -
ST TR W Oy
85]!5 fi’:’ig‘ AN AL 1% o] Pl
S 3 iH i NIl el
it A R
gl -qtlr 1Y) lé * |l|9= a
S ,[lga.g! ?. ! i N i
§ f:iif}g: g l!aulll’f‘ . ,-g!—
& i!ﬁi?!li* e JLN 2 HE
2 i3 yé;g{ LI !: »
'; . Y |'|' sj.l i IE'» s n'q *.’ n
gll TR Y 3 n -_L.:,.._"
Irnn T' of i ﬂ‘.,p_}
ok gl o
- \4: ! 23 v 1- 3
i | - - b
' I ey 2= LHTE (
e TR
BT M
. ....::l g » ‘h o
! i % N il
' :.: N ULIUE (
i o 1. e
£ J'J"Jr_ ! B i- o}
apil :L__u - ﬂl:' _ ::“ )\-se} ‘ " i
e c -———'__._-_—_A.:?.—_—__—_— ..._ f —_ ul
a5 it 1 1 &z n

;-

(it

: 't’g‘iﬁ
Iy

NOTE: THE UNIT OF MEASUREMENT SHOWN FOR ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE FINAL PLAT IS US. SURVEY FEET.




Sean Paul Rieger - | Keith A. Barrett

Danietl L. Sadler Libby A. Smith

Gunner B. Joyce RIEGER Joe P. Krodel

LAW GROUP
5 December 2022
City of Norman
City Council

201 West Gray
Norman, OK 73069

Re: Request for the Return of Certificate of Deposit for Deferred Improvements

We submit the following request for the return of a certificate of deposit, in the amount of Fifty-
Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Dollars ($52,640.00) (the “Deposit™), on behalf of our client SKS1,
L.L.C., an Oklahoma limited liability company (“SKS1”). During the final platting process for Fountain
View Addition Section 1, SKS1 paid the Deposit to the City of Norman (the “City”) for deferred public
improvement construction costs in accordance with City of Norman Code of Ordinances (the “Code’)
Section 19-602B. As the Deposit has now been held by the City for more than ten (10) years, and
construction on the planned public improvements has not commenced, SKS1 requests that the City
Council release the Deposit back to SKSI.

Section 19-602 of the Code provides a procedure for the deferral of the construction of public
improvements that are required by the Code at the time of acceptance of a final plat within a subdivision.
On August 20, 2012, the City Council accepted the Deposit from SKS1 in order to later widen 48"
Avenue NW., The amount of Fifty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Dollars ($52,640.00) was based on
an engineer’s estimate of the cost to complete the project, which is attached hereto as EXHIBIT A. The
City accepted the Final Plat for Fountain View Addition Section 1 on August 23, 2012, and the Plat was
filed in the office of the Cleveland County Clerk on August 29, 2012. However, construction to widen
48™ Avenue NW has never commenced.

Section 19-602B.7 of the Code provides that “[i]f construction of the deferred facility has not
commenced within ten (10) years from the date of deferment, then the cost paid or the certificate of
deposit may be returned upon action of the Council upon written request of the payor.” As ten (10) years
have passed since the date of deferment and construction on 48™ Avenue NW has not commenced, this
letter serves as our client’s official request to the City Council for the return of the Deposit. Please feel
free to reach out with any questions that you may have with this request.

Sincerely,
RIEGER LAW GROUP, PLLC
/o =
Sean Paul Rieger
Attorney at Law — Architect - Broker

136 Thompson Dr., Norman, OK 73069 |] 405.310.5274 | www.riegerlawgroup.com



Date

Opened: _AUGUST 20, 2012 NORMAN 12 MONTH CD .
s ° Certificate Number: 55833
Cel'tlﬁcate Of DePOSlt Account Number: __ 55833
SSN/TIN Number: __ 731-67-3945
Amount of d
Deposit: Fifty two thousand six hundred forty & no/100 - ‘Y $ 52,640.00
This Certificate is Issued to: Issuer: b
SKS1 LLC " First Bank & Trust Co.
AND CITY OF NORMAN PO B 72145
ATTN: FINANCE DIRECTOR ox 0
221 48TH AVE NW Norman, OK 73070

NORMAN OK 73072

.....

By

DEBBIE C EDDY

~“Not Négotiable —Not Transferable. = —TmTE= S == -

This account is subject to all the terms and conditions stated in the Certificate of Deposit Disclosures, as they may be
amended from time to time, and incorporates the Certificate of Deposit Disclosures by reference into this agreement.

This certificate may be redeemed on 08/20/13 only upon presentation of the certificate to the Financial Institution.
The interest rate of this certificate of deposit is___-35 % with an annual percentage yield of ___-35 %.
The rate on this certificate is [3 fixed [] variable. The interest will be:

] added to principal

[] paid to account (No. )
O mailed to the owner(s)

K] Interest will be paid monthly

© 1994 Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN (1-800-397-2341) Form CD-GEN 8/2/94 fpage 1 of 2)

Foandorn Vs Boldebirms , 5250 1

——— ——— . . - S O



Endorsements - Sign only when you request withdrawal.

X “W -
o L4
4
.

S J .
%y AR 1
Ve —_— a3 2 S \

.

- — I it B s A D B e e e et D e o, 22

© 1994 Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN Form CD-GEN 6/28/94

{page 2 of 2)




Your Civll En.gjnghﬁng Solution

Consulting Engineers, P.G.
816 Wast Main

Okiahoma cnx 0K 73108

Tom L. McCaleb

Tergnds L Haynes
Chilstopher D. Anderson

‘Ole M..Marcugseqn. | -

EXHIBIT A

July 10, 2012

Mr. Todd McLeflan, P.E. L3
Development Englneer

City of Norman

P.0. Box 370

Normén, OK 73070

Re:  48™Avepue NW deferred cost -
" Fountaln View Addition Section 1

Norman. Oklahoma
SMC No 6133 00

Dear Mr. McLellan
] 'The deferred x:ost for 48"‘ Avenue NW for Fountain View Addntion Section 1 ls as tollows:,

-

n'EM No, Khad DEéchmON * UNIT QUANm? cos'num tosr
160 6" Cup add Gutter ., LR 3,1;.0_0' $10.00 33.120.00
101 2" Type ngge Asphaltlc COﬁcrete 8.Y. 925.00 $12.80 $11,662.60
102 4" Type "83° Asphaltic Concrete sY. . 77‘-6.00 $17.60 $13,662.60
103 3" Typs *33" Asphaitic Concrefe s.Y. 943.00 $15.00 §13,095,00
104 & Modified Subgrade (14% CKD) S.Y. 33,00 $8.00  $4,885.00
" 105  Remove Existing Pavemient 8. 1147.00 §5.00  $6,735.00
é Totsl $52,040.00

-

If you have any du'es'tions. please call.
Sincerely,
-8MC Consulting Englneers. P.C. \}

dan Ao~

Tom L. McCaleb, p. E.

cc: Sassan Moghadam
file




City Council Miny Page 23 August 14,2012
Item 33, being:
CONSIDERATION OF A FINAL PLAT FOR FOUNTAIN VIEW ADDITION, SECTION 1,

Councilmember Griffith moved that the final plat for Fountain View Addition, Section 1, and the
deferral of paving improvements for 48th Avenue N.W., be approved; the public dedications
contained within the plat be accepted; the Mayor be authorized to sign the final plat and subdivision
and maintenance bonds subject to the City Development Committee’s acceptance of all required
public improvements and receipt of a fee in the amount of $62,640 for deferral of street
improvements for 48th Avenue N.W., within ten 10 days after approval; and the filing of the final plat
be directed, which motion was duly seconded by Councilmember Kovach;

Items submitted for the record

1. Text File No. FP-0910-16 dated June 1, 2012, by Ken Danner, Subdivision Manager

2. Location map

3. Staff Report dated September 9, 2010, recommending approval

4. Final plat approved by Planning Commission

5. Final plat submitted by the applicant

6. Preliminary plat

7. Aerial map

8. Letter dated June 20, 2012, from Tom L. McCaleb, P.E., SMC Consulting
Engineers, P.C., to Mr. Shawn O’Leary, P.E., Director of Public Works

9. Letter dated June 26, 2012, from Roger Brown, Ed.D, Assistant Superintendent,

Norman Public Schools, to Shawn O’Leary, P.E., CFM, Director of Public Works

10.  Engineer’s Estimate dated July 10, 2012, from Tom L. McCaleb, P.E., SMC
Consulting Engineers, P.C., to Mr. Todd MecLellan, P.E., Development Engineer

1. Pertinent excerpts from Planning Commission minutes of June 10 and September 9,
2010

Participants in discussion
1. Mr. Tom McCaleb, 815 West Main Street, Oklahoma City, engineer representing

the applicant

and the question being upon approving the final plat for Fountain View Addition, Section 1, and the
deferral of paving improvements for 48th Avenue N.W,, and upon the subsequent acceptance,
authorization, and directive, a vote was taken with the following result:

YEAS: Councilmembers Castleberry, Gallagher,
Griffith, Jungman, Kovach, Lockett,
Spaulding, Williams, Mayor Rosenthal

NAYES: None

The Mayor declared the motion carried and the final plat for Fountain View Addition, Section 1, and
the deferral of paving improvements for 48th Avenue N.W., approved; the public dedications
contained within the plat were accepted, the Mayor was authorized to sign the final plat and
subdivision and maintenance bonds subject to the City Development Committee’s acceptance of all
required public improvements and receipt of a fee in the amount of $62,640 for deferral of street
improvements for 48th Avenue N.W., within ten 10 days after approval, and the filing of the final plat
was directed.

*kk kR

Item 34, being:

CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF A REVOCABLE LICENSE TO SASSAN MOGHADAM
TO OCCUPY STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR PLACEMENT OF ENTRANCE ARCHES INTO
FOUNTAIN VIEW ADDITION LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF 48TH AVENUE N.W.
SOUTH OF WEST TECUMSEH ROAD.

Councilmember Spaulding moved that a Revocable License to Sassan Moghadam to occupy street
right-of-way for placement of entrance arches into Fountain View Addition for a fee of $486 per year
be approved, which motion was duly seconded by Councilmember Griffith;



